

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G922]

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 16th NOVEMBER

[2017

Papua New Guinea Customs Service Act 2014

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2014

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA CUSTOMS SERVICE

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 18(2) of the *Papua New Guinea Customs Service Act* 2014 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint James Kombuk Bire as Commissioner — Trade and Corporate Services for Papua New Guinea Customs Service, for a period of four (4) years, commencing on and from 2nd November, 2017.

Dated this Tuesday, 14th day of November, 2017.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor General.

Immigration and Citizenship Service Act 2010

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

REVOCATION OF ACTING CHIEF MIGRATION OFFICER AND APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF MIGRATION OFFICER OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA IMMIGRATION AND CITIZENSHIP AUTHORITY

- I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 22 of the *Immigration and Citizenship Service Act* 2010 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby—
 - (a) revoke the appointment of **SOLOMON KANTHA** as Acting Chief Migration Officer of the Papua New Guinea Immigration and Citizenship Services Authority; and

Revocation of Acting Chief Migration Officer and Appointment of Chief Migration Officer of Papua New Guinea Immigration and Citizenship Authority—continued

(b) appoint **SOLOMON KANTHA** as Chief Migration Officer of the Papua New Guinea Immigration and Citizenship Services Authority, for a period of four (4) years.

commencing on and from 2nd November, 2017.

Dated this Tuesday, 14th day of November, 2017.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—930